
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Accepting Certitlcadon ofEligible Members and Authorizing the IniUal Expenditure 

ofFunds for Per Capita Payments nnder the Inidatlve) 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-428 

1 WHEREAS. on June 28. 1997 the voters of the Tohono O'odham Nadon (the "Nadon") approved 

2 Inldadve No. IN-01-97 (the "Inldatlve"); and 

3 WHEREAS, the Inidadve authorized funding from Gaming Revenues for several measures, 

4 including a one-timeper capita distribution of52.000 to each memberofthe Nadon 

5 enrolled on June 28. 1997 (the "IniUal Per Capita Dlstribudon"); and 

6 WHEREAS, pursuanttoResolution No. 97-451, the TohonoO'odham Legislative Counciladopted 

7 an Inltiadve Funding and Implementation Plan (the "FIP") which authorized the 

8 establishmentofset-asideaccountsfor the InitialPerCapita Distribudonand other 

9 Inidadvemeasures,andsetcertaincondldonsontheexpenditureoffundsfromsuch 

10 accounts; and 

11 WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 97-478, the Tohono O'odham Leglsladve Councll approved the 

12 transferoffundsfromthe DesertDiamondSavingsAccounttocertaindesignatedset­

13 aside accounts established at Bank ofAmerica Arizona, including the sum of541.5 

14 mUUon to set-aside account no. 3030425·1067524 for the Inidal Per Capita 

15 Distribudon (the "Per Capita Account"); and 

16 WHEREAS, three ofthe condidons to expenditure ofthe Per Capita Account specitled in the FIP 

17 are (1) approval by the Secretary ofthe Interiorofapercapita dlstribudon plan (the 

18 "Revenue Allocadon Plan'') pursuant to the requirements of the Indian Gaming 

19 Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2710 (b) (3); (2) acceptance by the Tohono O'odham 

20 Legislative Council of a Certitlcadon of Eligible Members submitted by the 

21 Enrollment Office and based upon receipt of a properly completed and filed 

22 CertitlcateofEligiblUtyVeritlcadonforPerCapitaPaymentfor each member; and (3) 

23 as to each Minor Eligible Member, establishment ofa restricted account at Bank of 

24 America for deposit ofsuch member'S per capita payment; and 

25 WHEREAS. pursuant to Resolution No. 97-452,the TohonoO'odham Leglsladve Counclladopted 

26 a Revenue Allocation Plan and caused the Plan to be submitted for approval by the 

27 Phoenix Area Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs in accordance with 

28 authority delegated to the Area Office by the Secretary ofthe Interior; and 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

RESOLUTION NO. 05·428 
(Accepting CertUlcation ofEligible Members and Authorlzinl the Initial Expenditure ofFunds for per 
Capita Payments under the Initiative) 
Page20f4 

1 WHEREAS. by letter dated December 18.1997, the Area Office approved the Revenue Allocation 

2 Planwith respectto the InitialPerCapitaDistributionand disapprovedthe Planwith 

3 respect to the Biennial Per Capita Payments; and 

4 WHEREAS. an agreement with BankofAmericahas notyetbeenfinalized for the establishment 

of the restricted accounts which is required as a condition to disbursement ofthe 

6 Initial Per Capita Distribution to such accounts for Minor Eligible Members; and 

7 WHEREAS, pursuanttoResolutionNo. 97-525, 98-010, 98-017.98-084,98-128,98-192,98-207,98­

8 278,98-116,98-160,98-411,98-478,98-505,99-006, 99-041,99-081,99-142,99-201,99­

9 112,99-161,99-422, 99-478,99-561,99-615,2000-005,2000-017, 2000-085, 2000-148, 

2000-177,2000-225,2000-299,2000-156,2000-199, 2000-488. 2000-527,2000-555, 01­

11 005,01-051,01-096,01-116,01-185,01-157,01-418,01-450,01-498,01-545,02-005,02­

12 044,02-076,02.118,02-182,02-241,02-282,02-115.02-171.02-465,02-510,02-571,01­

13 005,01-059,01-102,01-155,01-195,01-281,01-107, 01-140, 01-182, 01-465, 01-495, 01­

14 517,04-002,04-027,04-067,04-111,04-174,04-214, 04-294, 04-151, 04-440,04-510, 04­

578, 04-661, 05-006, 05-056, 05-116, 05-149, 05-206, 05-101 and 05-170 the Tohono 

16 O'odham Legislative Councll accepted and approved Certifications of Eligible 

17 Membersforthe InitialPercapitaDistribution, anddisbursements have beenmade 

18 to such members; and 

19 WHEREAS, the Enrollment Office has rued with the Tohono O'odham Legislative Conncll a 

Certification of Elilible Members Hst1ng 21 adult members who are elilible for 

21 receipt ofthe Initial Per capita Distribution; and 

22 WHEREAS, all conditions under the laws ofthe United States and the Nation have been satisfted 

23 to permit the disbursement of the Initial Per Capita Distribution to the members 

24 listed in the Certification ofElilible members. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

26 1. The Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll hereby accepts and approves the 

27 Certification ofEligible Members, in the form attached hereto. 

28 2. 	 TheTohono 0'odhamLegislative Councllauthorizes (a) the transferofthesum 

29 	 of 542.000.00 from the Per Capita Account to the special checking account no. 

252-150-124 estabHshed at BankofAmerica Arizona (the "Per Capita Checking 

http:542.000.00


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-418 

(Accepting Certification ofEUgible Members and Authorbing the Inidal Expenditure ofFunds for per 

Capita Payments under the Initiative) 

Page10f4 


Account"); and (b) upon the joint signature of the Chairwoman and Vice 

ChairmanoftheNation, issuanceofacheckon the PerCapitaCheckingAccount 

in the amountof(i)52,000 toeach EUgible Memberresiding in the UnitedStates 

and listed in the attached Certification of Eligible Members and (ii) 51,400 to 

each EUgible Member residing outside the United States and listed in the 

attached Certification, with the balance of5600 withheld and remitted to the 

Internal Revenue Service pursuant to the reqnirements offederal law. 

1. The Chairwoman ofthe Nation is anthorized to execute snch other docnments 

as may be necessary to implement this Resolution. 

The foregoing Resolution was passed bythe Tohono O'odham legislative Councllon the 01liT. Day 
of AUGUST! 2005 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,440.80 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 1011 ABSENT, pnrsuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
Section 1 (d)(2) and (1) ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by 
the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18. 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6.1986. pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
18,1914 (48 Stat. 984). 

TonONO O'ODHAM lEGISLATIVE COUNCIl. 

Evelyn B. Juan nuel. legislative Chairwoman 

Is:r:- day of ¥ ,2005 

ATTEST: 

J/;. .. ~ 
lncme~:"A~islative Secretary 

(J/Yfday of __!kp~~~:;;.jI___'2005. 

Said Resolution was snbmitt~~ for approva 0 the office of the Chairwoman. ~ the Tohono 
Oldham Nation on the j Sf day of • 2005 at 3.:..:s q o'clock, 

.M., pursuant to theprovisions ofSection 5 of icle VII ofthe Constitution and will become 
effective npon herapprovaloruponherfalluretoeitherapprove ordisapprove itwithin48honrs 

ofsubmittal. 

http:kp~~~:;;.jI
http:2,440.80


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 


43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. O§-418 
(Acceptlug Certification ofEDgtble Members audAuthorizing the Initial Expenditure ofFunds for per 
~:~ :::ments under the Initiative) ;;4 

VI APPROVED OntheLdaYOf~ ,2005 

[ I DISAPPROVED at :3:0a·clOck, f-.M. 

IL 
TOBONOO'OD 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the a.?~ day of 

_~~r.aa:.~:::.=...___.lOO;, at J''ItJ o'clock, ~.M. 

• 

~ 



RESOLUTION NO. 05-428 


ACTION: ACCEPTING CERTIFICATION OF ELIGffiLE MEMBERS AND AUTHORIZING THE INITIAL EXPENDITURE 
OF FUNDS FOR PER CAPITA PAYMENTS UNDER THE INITIATIVE 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN GLORIA RAMIREZ 

DATE: AUGUST 01,2005 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 ( ) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE X 

(Locilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK I. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE X 

(David Garcia) 
129.35 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
2. MICHAEL FLORES X 

(Grace Manuel) 96.55 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON X 
96.90 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK I. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45

( ) 

SELLS I. DENNIS E. JOSE 210 50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENESAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro ~ez)
2. DARLE ANDREW X 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,440.80 -0­ -0­ [01] 

"PASSED VOTES 


